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By total number
of victories

Capitano Franco Lucchini Medaglia d'Oro al Valor Militare
24 December 1917 — 5 July 1943
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Name

Lucchini, Franco
Reiner, Giulio
Martinoli, Teresio
Fanali, Duilio Sergio

Botto, Ernesto ‘Gamba di Ferro’

Minguzzi, Vittorio

Monti, Luigi

Solaro, Claudio

Ferrulli, Leonardo
Romagnoli, Carlo

Torresi, Giulio

Drago, Ugo

Piccolomini Clementini, Ranieri
Bordoni-Bisleri, Franco 'Robur’
Visintini, Mario

Gorrini, Luigi

Baschirotto, GianLino 'Giri'
Rinaldi, Vito

Veronesi, Mario
Bonzano, Mario

Solaroli di Briona, Giorgio
D'Agostinis, Giuseppe
Salvatore, Massimo
Tarantola, Ennio

Baron, Luigi

Bellagambi, Mario

di Montegnacco, Brunetto
Bonfatti, Piero

Barcaro, Giovanni
Chiarini, Guglielmo
Presel, Guido

Martissa, Enzo

Miotto, Elio

Ricci, Corrado

Savini, Angelo

Larsimont Pergameni, Antonio
Bladelli, Alessandro
Giannella, Luigi

Sanson, Attilio

Querci, Alvaro

Guiducci, Giovanni
Ruzzin, Giuseppe
Viglione Borghese, Ezio
Lauri, Furio

Magnaghi, Carlo

Mariotti, Luigi

Confirmed
74 [22+52]
67 [10+57]
36 [22+14]
34 [2+432]
28  [8+20]
26 [15+11]
26 [8+18]
26 [12+14]
25 [22+3]
24 [11+13]
20 [10+10]
20 [17+3]
19 [7+12]
19
19 [17+2]
19
19  [11+8]
18  [9+9]
17 [11+46]
17
16 [11+5]
16 [3+13]
15 [10+5]
15 [11+4]
14 [12+2]
14
14
13 [6+7]
13 [9+4]
13 [5+8]
13
12 [1+11]
12 [5+7]
12 [5+7]
12 [7+5]
12 [7+5]
12 [5+7]
12
12
11 [6+5]
11 [3+8]
11 [5+6]
11 [5+6]
11
11
11 [5+6]
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Victories

Probable
[2+2]
[7+23]
[2+1]
[0+2]

[12+1]
[0+2]

[1+2]
[0+6]
[5+2]

[4+3]

[2+2]

[0+2]

[2+3]

[0+2]
[0+2]
[1+1]
[1+1]

[1+1]
[0+2]

11

22

11

Damaged
[6+3]
[2+9]
[1+4]

[1+4]
[7+15]

[0+11]

[0+1]

[0+4]

[1+7]
[5+1]
[0+3]

[8+4]
[1+4]

Other Victories

0+5 gr, 0+3 gr.dam.

3+3 gr

10 gr

20 gr

possibly 18 shared
0+32 gr

1 sea
0+11 gr

0+1 sea

4qr

0+2 gr.dam.

Units

197, 90° ¢ 84% ¢ 10° Gr
c73°

384°% 787 84° 73% 9° Gr C-B AF
160°, 155° Gr

32°% 9° Gr

35°% 19% 3597 ¢ 22° Gr
¢ 90°% 24% ¢ 84% c10° Gr, c 4° St
XVI° Gr, ¢ 70°

91° 90?

26% 10° Gr

772, 3627, ¢ 37 ANR
3637 c 4° ANR

972, ¢ 90%, ¢ 10° Gr

95° 85°% 837

XVI° Gr, 912, 4132 4127
85% 2° ANR

12,42 247 88°

94° 3017, 3857

84% 1% ANR

20°GrCT

742 377% c 95°

Sq Mussolini, 101%, 912, 22° Gr, 10° Gr

90°

XVI° Gr, 239°, 151°, Montefusco-Bonet Sq ANR

412°

354% 364° ¢ 5 ANR
12, 3% 26°

c73°

c97°%, ¢ 7° ANR

82° 3667, 368°

12, 3% 26°

91°

91°

3% 26° 410°

90°

3% 192 97% 9° Gr
91°

92° ¢ 847

3627, 5° ANR

73°, 96°

90°

XXIIl° Gr, 857, 154°
X° Gr, 96%

3682

762, 98°% 310% 1° ANR
363% 91%, ¢ 9° Gr

Comments
1 SpCW

22 (11

5+5 SpCW, 7 [1]
3+4 SpCW, 5 [1]
5 SpCW

1 SpCW, 11 [1]

1 SpCW, 21 [1]
9 SpCW

1 SpCW
5+2 SpCW

11
15 SpCW

1+1 SpCW

1 SpCW

all SpCW

all SpCW

3+7 SpCW, 4 [2]

4+1 SpCW, 6 [2]

4+3 SpCW, 6+4 [2]
1 SpCW
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Name
Mastroagostino, Angelo
Zotti, Andrea
Tugnoli, Giorgio
Longhi, Felice
Mottet, Giuseppe
Benati, Amedeo
Daffara, Vittorino
Malvezzi, Fernando
Mantelli, Adriano
Mattei, Alfonso
Nobili, Guido
Robetto, Giuseppe
Ruspoli di Poggio Suasa, Carlo Maurizio
Spigaglia, Alberto
Stabile, Natalino
Visconti, Adriano
Caporali, Ruggero
Frigerio, Jacopo
Pinna, Mario
Damiani, Rinaldo
Veronese, Alberto
Berti, Paolo

Cenni, Guiseppe
Annoni, Emanuele
Fibbia, Guido
Fornaci, Fausto
Graffer, Giorgio
Omiccioli, Walter
Soffritti, Aroldo
Migliorato, Lorenzo
Perdoni, Luciano
Zuccarini, Gian-Mario
Cerofolini, Gilberto
Giardina, Antonio
Mandolini, Orlando
Biron, Giuseppe
Bonet, Giovanni
Buvoli, Aldo
Camaioni, Antonio
Corsi, Ugo

Filippi, Fausto
Filippi, Luigi
Foschini, Ettore
Longhini, Antonio
Mazzitelli, Orfeo
Miani, Carlo

Confirmed
11
11 [9+2]
10 [6+4]
10 [6+4]
10 [6+4]
10
10
10
10 [9+1]
10 [5+5]
10 [9+1]
10
10
10 [6+4]
10
10
9 [0+9]
9 [5+4]
9 [5+4]
9 [6+3]
9 [6+3]
9 [2+7]
9 [8+1]
9
9
9
9 [5+4]
9
8
8 [1+7]
8 [5+3]
8 [5+3]
8 [0+8]
8 [5+3]
8 [7+1]
8
8
8
8
8 [2+6]
8
8 [7+1]
8
8
8
8

A aNn b o

Victories

Probable Damaged
4 [0+4]
2
[0+4] 1 [0+1]
4 [0+4]
1
4 [0+4]
2 [0+2]
1
1
[0+4]
[0+2]
1 [0+1]
[0+1]
2
2 [1#1]

Other Victories

1 gr.dam.

2gr,1bb

11 9r

Units

154° Gr

Commander of XXIII° Gr
VI° Gr, ¢ 1537, ¢ 74%, ¢ 23° Gr
XVI° Gr, 95°

20° 413°

77°, 79%, 3 ANR

XXIll° Gr, 812, 972

236° ¢ 97°, ¢ 3° GR ANR
12, 4% 247

XXIll° Gr, 1537

2% 18?2

167°%, 76°, 86° 1* ANR
81%, ¢ 91?

364°% 2° Gr ANR

XXIll° Gr, 88%, 3% ANR
159%, ¢ 76% ¢ 310% ¢ 1° Gr ANR
91°

97°

70°, 75% ¢ 74°

97°

4107 303% C-B AF

84°

12, 5%,239% 102° Gr, 4° St
¢ 96°

VI° Gr, 365% 957, 2% ANR
362%, 5 ANR

¢ 365°

98?

4127

91°

84°

772, 3% ANR

82°

4102, 4102, 300%

93% 917

369%, Montefusco-Bonet Sq ANR

70?, 359° ¢ 150°%, ¢ M-B ANR
XXIll® Gr, 360°, 378°

3957 3637 6° ANR

VI° Gr, 84°

3637 5 ANF

75% ¢ 156°, ¢ 23° Gr

XXIlI° Gr, ¢ 355% ¢ 21° Gr
370% 355°% 2° ANR

3597 371°

¢ 360% 2° Gr ANR

Comments
Source: Magnus
all SpCW

1 SpCW

1 SpCW

4+3 SpCW

3 SpCW

all SpCW

2 SpCW
all SpCW

1 SpCW

6+1 SpCW, 9 [2]

3 SpCW

64

2 SpCW

2 SpCW, 5 [2]

1 SpCW

1 SpCW
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Name

Monterumici, Amleto
Scaglioni, Giuseppe
Valenzano, Raffaele
Valtancoli, Tito
Vanni, Vincenzo
Ceoletta, Giovanni Battista
Oblach Garolla, Giuseppe
Beduz, Giovanni “Willy”
Guidi, Amedeo
Torchio, Luigi

Degli Incerti, Enrico
Tomaselli, Pio

Aurili, Guiseppe
Bartolozzi, Osvaldo
Biagini, Bruno
Canella, Carlo
Canfora, Antonio
Celentano, Agostino
Fassi, Roberto
Forlani, Dino
Francois, Armando
Gaucci, Roberto
Lombardo Schiappacasse, Enzo
Mecatti, Mario
Nanin, Francesco
Niclot Doglio, Furio
Nioi, Clizio

Novelli, Raffaelle
Omiccioli, Enzo
Pillepich, Narciso
Serafini, Ferruccio
Vanzan, Virgilio
Buttazzi, Piero
Facchini, Domenico
Milella, Fiorenzo
Valle, Antonio

Aurili, Guiseppe
Botta, Giuseppe
Bartolaccini, Osvaldo
Bassi, Livio
Beggiato, Guido
Campanini, Nino
Cucchi, Carlo

Di Bert, Cesare
Fissore, Giuliano
Laiolo, Domenico

Confirmed

8
8
8
8
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

[2+6]
[0+8]

[0+7]
[1+6]

[1+6]
[6+1]
[5+2]
[5+2]
[6+1]

[6+1]

[0+7]

[5+2]
[0+7]

[0+6]
[5+1]
[5+1]
[1+5]
[1+5]
[0+6]

[0+6]

= 2NN N

3

Victories
Probable

[0+7]
[0+6]

[0+2]

[0+3]

2

w

Damaged

[1+1]

[0+1]

[3+4]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+4]

[0+1]

Other Victories

0+1 sea

0+11 gr

0+1 sea

Units Comments
912, 90° 501
84°

370°, 787 372%, 4° ANR
373?% 867 375%

91°

90°

73°

782, 362°

¢ 366° ¢ 2° ANR

75°, 3777, 3% ANR

1%, 19°

XXIIl° Gr, 727, 32 ANR
24° 90°, 355°

3007, 413°

96a

412°

97°

150°, Montefusco-Bonet Sq ANR
XVI° Gr, 96°, 1507, 9° Gr
792, 2° ANR

24° 6° Gr, 4° St

360°%, 378°

98°

364% 917

82°¢

353% ¢ 151

c 80°

26° 972

410°, 412°

847

378° 9@
82°% 90?

847

365°%, 76°, 7° Gr
25° 366°

73°

84°

82°¢

3642

395°% 361°

XXIll° Gr, 81¢
82°

385 1° ANR
1507

395°% 393% 3607 2° ANR
76°, 3637 310%, 1* ANR

all SpCW
2 SpCW
5 SpCW

3 SpCW

6 SpCW

4 SpCW

4 SpCW

3 SpCW
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Name

Marconcini, Giuseppe
Maurer, Sergio
Piragino, Armando
Rodoz, Diego
Scarpetta, Pier Giuseppe
Seidl, Ricardo Emo
Simionato, Olindo
Squarcia, Vittorio
Squassoni, Felice
Sterzi, Annibale
Timolina, Giuseppe
Zemella, Celso
Dallari, Enrico
Angeloni, Antonio

De Campo, Valerio
Santonocito, Domenico
Gino, Santo
Cuscuna, Francesco
Zuffi, Giuseppe Enrico
Arcangeletti, Paolo
Clerici, Lorenzo
Alessandrini, Bruno
Baldi, Loris

Bandini, Luigi

Baylon, Giuseppe
Bernardi, Duilio
Biagini, Lucio
Bianchi, Manfredo
Bianchi, Pietro
Buogo, Egidio
Caselli, Gilberto
Cavalli, Evasio
Ciapetti

Covre, Tullio

Dequal, Vincenzo
Dotta, Facchini
Ettore, Domenico
Ferazzani, Giuseppe
Giudice, Eber
Gostini, Saverio
Guerci, Mario
Guiducci, Spiridione
lellici, Luigi

La Ferla, Germano
Leotta, Eugenio
Magaldi, Nicola 'Titino'

Confirmed

6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

[0+6]

[2+4]

[0+6]
[5+1]
[1+4]
[0+35]
[0+35]
[0+35]
[0+35]

[0+35]

[0+35]

[1+4]

[1+4]

2 a2 a2 NN WS

Victories
Probable

[2+2]
[0+3]

[0+2]

[0+1]

)]

S O NN A

Damaged

[0+1]
[1+4]

[0+4]
[0+2]
[1+1]

[0+1]

Other Victories

Units

76° 3107, 1° ANR
c98°

84% ¢ 10° Gr
1677, 1% ANR

XVI° Gr, ¢ 360°, ¢ 150%, ¢ 98%, ¢ 7° Gr

XXIll® Gr, 150%
73°

85% 18° Gr, 4°
XXIll° Gr, ¢ 358°
82°

70°

73°

84°

75°, 2% ANR

XXl Gruppo, 368°, 368%

XXIlI° Gr, 3542, 395°, 393°, 160°
365°

24° 1547 1552

396° ANR, 4% ANR

70° 1537 952 22 ANR

VI° Gr, 93°, 393°
3597, 2° ANR
3957

352°

12° Gr

20°

3557

1547

353", 86°, 5° ANR
1°,4°,24° Gr
169°

78°, 76%, 363", 1° ANR
3567, 1607, 90°
393", 352°, 164°, ¢ 371°
XXIll° Gr, 98°

73°

3537, 357°

X° Gr, 150°

XVI° Gr, 362°

10° Gr

364°

Comments

1 SpCW
all SpCW
1 SpCW

1 SpCW

0+1 SpCW
3 SpCW

4 SpCW
all SpCW

1 SpCW

all SpCW

4 SpCW

Capitano Eber Giudici

2 SpCW

1 SpCW

1 SpCW, some sources quote 13 victories
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Name

Melis, Mario

Mezzetti, Alfiero
Montagnani, Gianfranco
Moretto, Enrico
Morosi, Luigi

Ocarso, Dante
Palazzeschi, Antonio
Pecchiari, Francesco
Petrosellini, Costantino
Pocek, Giorgio
Remondino, Aldo
Roveda, Riccardo
Sajeva, Giovanni
Sant'Andrea, Vincenzo
Seganti, Carlo
Talamini, Renato
Tessari, Arrigo

Zotti, Nicola

Patrizi, Corrado

De Benedetti, Neri
Pasqua, Andrea Dalla
Devoto, Bruno
Santoro, Corrado
Locatelli, Bruno

Gori, Renato

Baldin, Filippo

Pluda, Mario

Bobba, Guido

Porta, Franco
Sarasino, Franco
Giuntella, Giulio Cesare
Bortolini, Gaetano
Benassi, Bruno
Bodini, Virginio
Cartosio,Bruno
Caselli, Nino

Daverio, Mario

di Robilant, Maurizio Nicolis

Fausti, Agostino
Fratini, Delfino
Garfagnoli, Pietro
Gatti, Franco
Guidi, Ugo
Lazzari, Antonio
Lucato

Confirmed

oo oo o oo oo oaoaoa
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[1+3]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]

[1+3]
[1+3]
[1+3]
[2+2]
[3+1]
[1+3]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[1+3]
[0+4]
[0+4]

[0+4]
[0+4]
[3+1]

[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]

S a2 NDNNMNNWWSPMS

Victories
Probable

[1+3]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+3]

[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]

[0+1]

A N a a

8+

Damaged

[0+1]

[0+1]

[1+3]

[1+7]
[1+4]
[0+4]

Other Victories

0+2 watter

3or

Units
352°, 85°%
XVI° Gr
3528, 259°
96%, 370°
81° 32 ANR
c 88°

81°

3522

92°

354°, 150°

¢ 353°

310% 1 ANR
XXIll° Gr, 3597
239°% 358°
80° 3 ANR

84°

90°

91°

84°

4132, 370°
¢ 368°
77%, 3697
82°

40 8t, 73%, 91°
742

82°

97°

85°

VlIe Gr, 75°
363°

365°

JGr. Italien
3642

363°

363°

778, att. 93°
3642

363°

365°

3642

363°

1542

Comments

all SpCW

all SpCW

1 SpCW

all SpCW [2], is this Arrigo Tessari (53° St)

all SpCW [2]

1 SpCW
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Name

Maione, Guiseppe
Mannelli, Giampaolo
Negri, Giovanni
Pacini, Achille
Pavan, Ernesto
Pongiluppi, Virgilio
Pratelli, Rolando
Ricci, Rino

Rossi, Paolo
Salvadori, Giuseppe
Schievano, Enrico
Sozzi, Felice
Tessari, Arrigo
Trevisi, Ernesto
Viola, Natale
Visconti

Zotti, Bruno
Rusconi, Alessandro
Fassi, Roberto
Prati, Luigi

Serafini, Bernardino
Bortoletti, Bruno
Calistri, Pietro
Moretti, Giorgio
Anelli, Giulio

Billi, Danilo
Colombo, Frabcesco
Ferrari, Giovanni
Grillo, Giacomo
Lodi, Gino

Lolli, Carlo

Molinari, Edoardo
Parmiggiani, Eudo
Putzu, Francesco
Rolando, Fortunato
Ruffilli, Mario

Salvi, Eugenio
Tadini, Giovanni
Vosilla, Ferruccio
Colauzzi, Davide
Monti, Ezio

Rosa, Aldo

Basso, Leone
Gasperoni, Germano
Battaggion, Gino
Carancini, Mario Gaetano

Confirmed

W WWWWWWWWWWwWwWwWwWwWwwwwwwwwwwwwwwasabdbbdbpdrprdbbdbrpbrsbdbdbbdrbdbd>bdsprops

[0+4]
[0+4]

[0+4]
[0+4]

[0+4]
[0+4]

[0+4]
[0+4]
[1+3]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+3]
[1+2]
[0+3]

[0+3]
[2+1]
[2+1]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[1+2]
[0+3]
[0+3]
[2+1]
[1+2]
[1+2]

A A A A NN N

Victories
Probable

0+4]
[1+1]
[0+2]
[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]

N

= =2 NNNPARARMAAMMMAEDAEDMMADMDMDADMDN

Damaged

[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+2]
[1+1]
[0+2]

[0+1]

Other Victories

0+2 water

0+3 gr

Units Comments
247 all SpCW
20° all SpCW
3642

3642

92°

3642

150° Gr

1507

363°

363°

20° all SpCW
365°

c 53° St

393°

363°

153°

365°

90°

¢ 84% ¢ 96° ¢ 9° Gr, ¢ 10° Gr, c 4° St
90°, 84

3%, 366°

90°

72°% 10° Gr, 76%

160° Gruppo, 24° Gr, 354°

85°

94°

83°

95°

95°

95°

83°

83°

83°

97°

3° St

73°

95°

94°

18° Gr

XVI Gruppo 'la Cucaracha', 368%

75°

91°

77°

75°, 23° Gr

70°

393°
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Name

Crainz, Edoardo

De Micheli, Franco
Gelli, Faliero

Golino, Angelo
Lugari, Remo
Magistrini, Giovanni B.
Manetti, Augusto
Mechelli, Salvatore
Molinari, Oscar
Mondini, Bruno
Pardini, Pardino
Patriarca, Vincenzo Joseph
Pirchio, Vittorio
Ratticchieri, Walter
Tarantini, Luciano
Vaccari, Riccardo
Sclavo, Alfredo
Contarini, Luigi
Perotti, Otello
Sorvillo, Eduardo
Palmera, Romano
Jadanza

Giannotti, Luigi
Brigante Colonna, Carlo
Hosquet, Piero
Penna, Francesco
Testerini, Torquato
Savoia, Giorgio
Cardano, Arturo
Cecchi, Trento
Lavelli, Franco
Ruzzene, Alessandro
Zannier, Martino
Abbarchi, Rovero
Lalatta, Ippolito
Marzocca, Raffaele
Ricotti, Annibale
Steppi, Roberto
Tarantino, Manlio
Abello, Oscar

Baron, Giuseppe
Battaglia, Carlo
Benati, Mario
Bevilacqua, Domenico
Bocconi, Renzo
Bonato, Arturo

Confirmed

NNNNNNNNNPNONNONNNNMNNDDNODNNNNNNMNNDDNDNNNNNNNNNNNMNNDDNNDNNNNNNOWOWWWWWWWWWwwWwwwow

[2+1]

[1+2]

[0+3]
[1+2]

[1+2]

[0+3]

[2+1]
[0+2]
[0+2]

[1+1]

[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]

[1+1]
[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]
[1+1]
[0+2]

[1+1]
[0+2]
[1+1]
[1+1]

[0+2]

[1+1]

A aAa a A a AN WO

Victories
Probable

[0+5]
[1+2]

[0+2]

[0+1]

[0+1]

e = T N L LN

Damaged

[0+1]

[1+1]

[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]
[0+4]

[0+1]

Other Victories

4qr

Units

3942

413°

155

97°

JGr. Italien
18

393°

782, 84°% 73°
160° Gr
358°

70°

12, 356°
393°

393°

160° Gr

97%, Sezione Speciale

77°

110°

3912

82°

23° Gr, 70°%, 23° Gr
368°

XXIII° Gr, 160° Gr
393°

922 77

94°

94°

94°

94°

92°

78°

101%, 78°

742

368°

84°

23° Gr, 757, 74°
70°

4127

73°

JGr. Italien

77°

75°

393°

Comments

all SpCW

2 SpCW

0+1 SpCW

Is this Amedeo Benati?
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Name

Cantelli, Romolo
De Bellis, Ernesto
Dentis, Carlo
Falconi, Tito
Fioroni, Egeo
Frascadore, Mario
Galetti, Artidoro
Loddo, Ernani
Masenti, Ezio
Mazzi, Sergio
Pasquetti, Luigi
Perversi, Gianfranco
Pezze, Vittorio
Poli, Lido
Romandini, Vittorio
Talin, Leo

Tieghi, Athos
Turchi, Mario
Minelli, Gustavo
Botti, Enrico

Gon, Aldo

Ferrero, Mario
Casalini, Renato
Lorenzoni, Lorenzo
Agnelli, Carlo
Albertini, Carlo
Ambrosi, Ottorino

Bossi
Marchi, Italo
Meoli, Aldo

Pederzoli, Wisdor
Saracino, Giuseppe
Stefani, Emilio
Tufano, Domenico
Crabbia, Antonio
Folcherio

Bisolli, Gioacchino
Capogrossi, Armando
Marangoni, Leopoldo
Sacchi, Luigi
Schiroli, Sante

Villa, Renato

Vodret, Pietro

Alesi, Omero
Ancillotti, Rolando
Arrabito, Guglielmo
Azzarone, Edoardo

Confirmed

) A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A NN PNNNNNNNDNNNDNMNNDNNNDNNDDMNDDMNDNDDMNDNDNDDNDND

[1+1]
[0+2]
[1+1]

[0+2]

[1+1]

[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]

[0+2]

[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]

A A A A A A A A A A A aa NN

Victories
Probable

[1+3]
[0+2]
[0+2]

[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]

4

A A A aa aaannN

Damaged

[3+1]

[0+2]
[0+1]

[0+1]

Other Victories

0+3 gr

0+5 gr.dam.

Units
160°
92° 3687

XXII Gruppo, 75%

23° Gr
JGr. Italien
3942

JGr. Italien
365°, 370°
78°%, 368°
JGr. Italien
75°

13° Gr

73°

73°

91°

JGr. Italien
410°

368°

96°

90°

96°

366°

355°

742

96°

91°

368°

4117

355°

4117

23° Gr
23° Gr
74°

393°

160° Gr
410°

93?

368°

75°

23° Gr
74°

75°

3912

90°

JGr. Italien
82°

92°

Comments

0+1 SpCW
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Name

Bandini, Mario
Beretta

Bicego, Leonzio
Biffani, Guglielmo
Biolcati, Teofila
Bizio, Antonio
Boetti, Angelo
Bottazzi, Alberto
Buffali, Achille
Burei, Aldo
Camerini, Antonio
Carestiato, Guido
Carmello, Giovanni
Carta, Dino
Cavagliano, Carlo
Cavatore, Mario
Cavigliano, Carlo
Cavignino, Giovanni
Ceccherelli, V.
Cima, Natale
Costanza, Romeo Della
D'Ajello

De Fraia, Nunzio
Del Prete, Giampiero
Desideri

Desideri, Guiseppe
Faltoni, Pasquale
Fanfani

Fargnoli, Ottorino
Felici, Aldo
Feliciani, Luigi
Fiore, Stefano
Fiorentini, Diego
Francinetti, Raoul
Franchino, Walter
Gianelli, Gino
Giannini

Gismondi, Adrio
Gnudi, Vittorio
Gobbo, Alberto
Grifoni, Ennio
Chianese, Raffaele
Chiarmetta, Cesare
Chinissi

Chiodi, Antonio
Imberti, Arturo
Lanzarini, Abramo
Leone, Emilio

Confirmed

NG\ G A G AT G A GGG O O OGO A G G G G O O A A G A U G G

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]

[0+1]

Victories
Probable

Damaged

Other Victories

0+3 gr
2 sea

Units

84°

JGr. Italien
23° Gr
73°

160° Gr
70°

94°

JGr. Italien

368°

Squadriglia Mussolini
182

366°

JGr. Italien

JGr. Italien

JGr. Italien

JGr. Italien

78°

393°

163%

94°

XX Gruppo
160° Gr
JGr. Italien
150° Gr
JGr. Italien
75°

XX Gruppo
JGr. Italien
368°

75°

394°

154° G
JGr. Italien
1542

154° Gr
94°

4117

91°

366°

JGr. Italien
75°

366°

72°

JGr. Italien

Comments

all SpCW

all SpCW

all SpCW
all SpCW

all SpCW

Nunzio Defraia ?
all SpCW

all SpCW

all SpCW
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Name

Levrini, Giovanni
Liaolo, Domenico
Ligugnana, Mario
Lingura, Mario
Maggini, Renzo
Magli

Magnabosco, Dario
Mancini, Giovanni
Mannucci

Marchi, Emilio
Marchi, Roberto
Marin, Luigi
Marinone, Marco
Martini, Gino
Mastragostino, Angelo
Mignani, Corrado
Micheli, Enrico
Minella, Luca
Morandi, Aurelio
Munich, Aurelio
Nardi, Alberto
Orsolan, Sergio
Paroli, Orfeo
Petrignani, Spartaco
Pittini, Giovanni
Pozzati, Vittorio
Rigatti, Mario
Rosati, Guiseppe
Sanguettoli, Giuseppe
Sartirana, Leopoldo
Satta, Vittoria
Sbrighi, Sergio
Scagliarini, Mario
Scaglierini

Stauble, Sergio
Stella, Andrea
Svanini, Pietro
Tassinari, Federico
Tonello, Francesco
Trevisan, Bruno
Vedovi, Aurelio
Vezzani, Angelo
Zanni, Fernando
Zavatti, Alcide

Atti, Enea

Casero, Giovanni
Fiorito, Natale
Marini,

Confirmed

RGO\ O\ O OO QU O OO O OO OO O OO O G GG O U O O O O P O QU G G G

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]

[0+1]
[0+1]

= NNN

Victories
Probable

[0+2]
[0+2]
[0+2]

2

Damaged

[1+1]

Other Victories

Units

JGr. Italien
JGr. Italien
JGr. Italien
95°

¢ 90°

72°

78°

JGr. Italien
75°

JGr. Italien
366°

JGr. Italien
70°

23° Gr

¢ 120°, 393°
365°

363°

160° Gr
JGr. Italien
160° Gr
JGr. Italien
JGr. Italien
368°

85°

JGr. Italien
96°

75°

JGr. Italien
74°

72°

JGr. Italien
JGr. Italien
160° Gr
233°

73°

JGr. Italien
JGr. Italien
192

JGr. Italien
XX Gruppo
1017

JGr. Italien
393°

JGr. Italien
393°

91°

91°

3912

Comments

all SpCW

all SpCW
all SpCW
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Notari, Alfonso 1 1 92°
Accorsi, Giovanni 1 366°
Benedetti, Mario 1 742
Corti, Ferruccio 1 354°
Moresi, Armando 1 96°
Muratori, Vittorio 1 92°
Rizzardo, Angelo 1 354°
Taddia, Ernesto 1 78°
Vitali, Giuseppe 1 75°
Bertinelli, Italo 2 [0+2] 93°
Lendaro, Roberto 1 [0+1] 93°

Copyright © Jan J. Safafik



By individnal

victories

Sottotenente Capitano Sergente Maggiore
Leonardo Ferrulli Franco Lucchini Teresio Vittorio Martinoli
Medaglia d'Oro al Valor Militare =~ Medaglia d'Oro al Valor Militare

*1 January 1918 * 24 December 1917 * 26 March 1917
T 5 July 1943 1 5 July 1943 1 25 August 1944
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Name

Lucchini, Franco
Martinoli, Teresio
Ferrulli, Leonardo
Bordoni-Bisleri, Franco 'Robur’
Gorrini, Luigi

Drago, Ugo

Visintini, Mario

Bonzano, Mario
Minguzzi, Vittorio
Bellagambi, Mario

di Montegnacco, Brunetto
Presel, Guido

Solaro, Claudio

Baron, Luigi

Giannella, Luigi

Sanson, Attilio
Romagnoli, Carlo
Baschirotto, GianLino 'Giri'
Veronesi, Mario

Solaroli di Briona, Giorgio
Tarantola, Ennio

Lauri, Furio

Magnaghi, Carlo
Mastroagostino, Angelo
Reiner, Giulio

Torresi, Giulio

Salvatore, Massimo
Benati, Amedeo

Daffara, Vittorino
Malvezzi, Fernando
Robetto, Giuseppe
Ruspoli di Poggio Suasa, Carlo Maurizio
Stabile, Natalino
Visconti, Adriano

Rinaldi, Vito

Barcaro, Giovanni

Zotti, Andrea

Mantelli, Adriano

Nobili, Guido

Annoni, Emanuele
Fibbia, Guido

Fornaci, Fausto
Omiccioli, Walter

Botto, Ernesto ‘Gamba di Ferro’
Monti, Luigi

Cenni, Guiseppe

Soffritti, Aroldo

Biron, Giuseppe

Bonet, Giovanni

Buvoli, Aldo

Victories
Conf.-Individual
22
22
22
19
19
17
17
17
15
14
14
13
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

©

© 0 0 0 O 0 WO WO O© © © O ©©

Confirmed
74 [22+52]
36 [22+14]
25  [22+3]
19
19
20 [17+3]
19 [17+2]
17
26 [15+11]
14
14
13
26 [12+14]
14 [12+2]
12
12
24 [11+13]
19 [11+8]
17 [11+6]
16 [11+5]
15 [11+4]
11
11
11
67  [10+57]
20 [10+10]
15 [10+5]
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
18 [9+9]
13 [9+4]
11 [9+2]
10  [9+1]
10  [9+1]
9
9
9
9
28  [8+20]
26 [8+18]
9 [8+1]
8
8
8
8

13

30

2

Victories
Probable
[2+2] 9
[2+1] 5
[1+2] 1
9
[12+1] 22
[0+6]
1
[2+2] 1
[7+23] 11
[5+2] 11
?
5
[0+2] 1
1

Damaged
[6+3]
[1+4]

[7+15]

[0+1]

[2+9]
[0+11]

[1+4]

Other Victories

0+5 gr, 0+3 gr.dam.

possibly 18 shared

0+32 gr

10 gr

20 gr

0+11 gr

1sea

3+3gr

2gr,1bb
11 gr

Units

19%, 90% ¢ 84% ¢ 10° Gr
3847, 78° 84 737, 9° Gr C-B AF
912, 90*

95°% 85° 83°

857, 2° ANR

3637, c 4 ANR

XVI° Gr, 912, 4137, 4122
20° Gr CT

35% 19 359° ¢ 22° Gr
3542 364° c 5° ANR
18, 3% 267

18, 3% 267

XVI° Gr, ¢ 70°

4122

92% ¢ 84%

362% 5° ANR

26° 10° Gr

18, 42 24° 88°

84%, 1° ANR

742, 377% ¢ 957

XVI° Gr, 239%, 1517, Montefusco-Bonet Sq ANR

368°

76% 98° 310% 17 ANR

154° Gr

c73®

777, 362° ¢ 37 ANR

907

777 79°, 32 ANR

XXIlIle Gr, 817, 972

236% ¢ 97%, ¢ 3° GR ANR

167°, 76°% 86°, 1° ANR

817, ¢ 91?

XXIIl° Gr, 887, 3° ANR

159° ¢ 76% ¢ 310% ¢ 1° Gr ANR
94% 301°, 3857

c97% ¢ 7° ANR

Commander of XXIlI° Gr

12, 4% 242

2% 18°

c 96%

VI° Gr, 3657, 95°% 2% ANR

362% 5°ANR

987

32%,9° Gr

¢ 90% 24% ¢ 84% ¢ 10° Gr, c 4° St
1?8, 5% 2397 102° Gr, 4° St

4122

369 Montefusco-Bonet Sq ANR
70%, 359° ¢ 150% ¢ M-B ANR
XXIIle Gr, 360°%, 378%

Comments

1 SpCW

22 1

1 SpCW, 21 [1]

1 SpCW

15 SpCW

3+4 SpCW, 5 [1]
all SpCW

all SpCW
1.SpCW, 11 [1]

9 SpCW
5+2 SpCW
11 M

1 SpCW

Source: Magnus

3 SpCW

1 SpCW

all SpCW
all SpCW
all SpCW

3 SpCW
5+5 SpCW, 7 [1]

5 SpCW
6+1 SpCW, 9 [2]

2 SpCW
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Name

Camaioni, Antonio
Filippi, Fausto
Foschini, Ettore
Longhini, Antonio
Mazzitelli, Orfeo
Miani, Carlo
Valenzano, Raffaele
Valtancoli, Tito
Piccolomini Clementini, Ranieri
Savini, Angelo
Larsimont Pergameni, Antonio
Filippi, Luigi
Mandolini, Orlando
Oblach Garolla, Giuseppe
Aurili, Guiseppe
Biagini, Bruno
Canella, Carlo
Canfora, Antonio
Celentano, Agostino
Fassi, Roberto
Forlani, Dino
Francgois, Armando
Gaucci, Roberto
Lombardo Schiappacasse, Enzo
Mecatti, Mario

Niclot Doglio, Furio
Nioi, Clizio

Novelli, Raffaelle
Serafini, Ferruccio
Vanzan, Virgilio
Bonfatti, Piero
Querci, Alvaro
Tugnoli, Giorgio
Longhi, Felice
Mottet, Giuseppe
Spigaglia, Alberto
Damiani, Rinaldo
Veronese, Alberto
Guidi, Amedeo
Bartolozzi, Osvaldo
Tomaselli, Pio
Bartolaccini, Osvaldo
Bassi, Livio
Beggiato, Guido
Cucchi, Carlo

Di Bert, Cesare
Fissore, Giuliano
Laiolo, Domenico
Marconcini, Giuseppe
Maurer, Sergio

Victories
Conf.-Individual
8

D OO0 000 OO0 NNNNNNNANSNANANANSNSNSNSNNSNSNSNSN N oo o

Confirmed

N o aa
W NN SNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSNSN~N®WOOWNN®©O®ODOoMOMm MMM W

a2 A A a A
© O O O O =

[e2 >R e>Iie) i) Rie) BN o) NN BN N T i B (e]

[6+7
[6+5
[6+
[6+
[6+
[6+
[6+
[6+3
[6+
[6+1
[6+1

222l s s s BaN

N

N

N O

Victories
Probable

[4+3]
[1+1]

[2+3]
[1+1]

Damaged

[1+7]

[1+1]

[0+4]
[0+3]

[0+4]

[0+4]
[0+2]

[0+1]

Other Victories

0+1 sea

0+11 gr

0+1 sea

1 gr.dam.

Units

3957 363°% 6% ANR
3637, 5° ANF

XXIIl° Gr, ¢ 355° ¢ 21° Gr
3707 355°% 2°ANR
3597, 3712

¢ 360°% 2° Gr ANR
370° 78° 372° 4% ANR
3737, 86°, 3757

97% ¢ 90% ¢ 10° Gr

907

3%, 19° 97% 9° Gr

75°% ¢ 156°, ¢ 23° Gr
93% 91°

737

247 90° 355%

96a

4122

97°

1507, Montefusco-Bonet Sq ANR
XVI° Gr, 96%, 1507, 9° Gr
79°% 27 ANR

24° 6° Gr, 4° St

3607, 378%

98?

364°, 912

353% ¢ 1512

c 80%

26°, 97°

378°

82% 90°

c73*

737, 96°

VI° Gr, ¢ 153%, ¢ 74%, ¢ 23° Gr
XVI° Gr, 95%

207, 4132

364° 2° Gr ANR

97°

410° 303?% C-B AF

¢ 366% ¢ 2* ANR

3007, 413%

XXIl° Gr, 72°, 3% ANR
364°

3957 3612

XXIl° Gr, 812

385% 12 ANR

150%

3957, 3937 360°% 27 ANR
76% 363° 310% 17 ANR
76° 3107 1% ANR
c98*

Comments

1 SpCW

1 SpCW

4+1 SpCW, 6 [2]

5 SpCW

3 SpCW

6 SpCW

4 SpCW
9 [2]

1 SpCW
1 SpCW
4+3 SpCW

2 SpCW

3 SpCW
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Victories Victories

Ettore, Domenico
Ferazzani, Giuseppe
Giudice, Eber
Gostini, Saverio
Guerci, Mario
Guiducci, Spiridione
lellici, Luigi

782 76% 3637 1* ANR
3567 1607, 90°

3937, 352° 164° ¢ 3712
XXIlle Gr, 98°

73

3537 357°

Xe Gr, 150°

Capitano Eber Giudici
2 SpCW

1 SpCW

Name Conf.-Individual Confirmed Probable Damaged Other Victories Units Comments
Rodoz, Diego 6 6 1672, 1* ANR
Scarpetta, Pier Giuseppe 6 6 XVI° Gr, ¢ 360% ¢ 150° ¢ 987, ¢ 7° Gr 1 SpCW
Seidl, Ricardo Emo 6 6 all SpCW
Simionato, Olindo 6 6 XXlIle Gr, 150° 1 SpCW
Squarcia, Vittorio 6 6 737
Sterzi, Annibale 6 6 XXl Gr, ¢ 358% 1 SpCW
Chiarini, Guglielmo 5 13 [5+8] 82°, 366° 3687
Ricci, Corrado 5 12 [5+7] 2 [1+1] 4gr 32 26° 410° 3+7 SpCW, 4 [2]
Miotto, Elio 5 12 [5+7] 2 [0+2] 91°
Bladelli, Alessandro 5 12 [5+7] 1 6 [5+1] 912
Mariotti, Luigi 5 11 [5+6] 363% 91%, ¢ 9° Gr
Ruzzin, Giuseppe 5 11 [5+6] 12 [8+4] XXl Gr, 857, 154% 4+3 SpCW, 6+4 [2]
Viglione Borghese, Ezio 5 11 [5+6] 5 [1+4] 0+2 gr.dam. Xe Gr, 96° 1 SpCW
Mattei, Alfonso 5 10 [5+5] XXlIle Gr, 153° 2 SpCW
Frigerio, Jacopo 5 9 [5+4] 1 4 [0+4] 97°
Pinna, Mario 5 9 [5+4] 1 1 70% 75% c 74°
Graffer, Giorgio 5 9 [5+4] ¢ 365%
Perdoni, Luciano 5 8  [5+3] 2 [0+2] 84° 6
Zuccarini, Gian-Mario 5 8 [5+3] 1 1 [0+1] 77%, 3 ANR
Giardina, Antonio 5 8 [5+3] 2 410°, 4107, 300°
Torchio, Luigi 5 7 [5+2] 1 75% 3777 3° ANR
Degli Incerti, Enrico 5 7 [5+2] 4 1%, 19° all SpCW
Omiccioli, Enzo 5 7 [5+2] 410°, 4127
Facchini, Domenico 5 6 [5+1] 1 1 [0+1] 365°% 76° 7° Gr
Milella, Fiorenzo 5 6 [5+1] 1 1 [0+1] 25°% 366% 4 SpCW
Zemella, Celso 5 6 [5+1] 707
Cuscuna, Francesco 5 5 1 [0+1] 2 [0+2] 75% 2* ANR
Alessandrini, Bruno 5 5 24° 154° 155 4 SpCW
Arcangeletti, Paolo 5 5 1 XXIIle Gr, 3547, 395°, 393%, 160° 3 SpCW
Baldi, Loris 5 5 396° ANR, 4% ANR
Bandini, Luigi 5 5 707, 1537 95% 27 ANR
Baylon, Giuseppe 5 5 all SpCW
Bernardi, Duilio 5 5 VI° Gr, 937, 393% 1 SpCW
Biagini, Lucio 5 5 359°% 27 ANR
Bianchi, Manfredo 5 5 395°
Bianchi, Pietro 5 5 3522
Buogo, Egidio 5 5 12° Gr
Caselli, Gilberto 5 5 20% all SpCW
Cavalli, Evasio 5 5 355%
Covre, Tullio 5 5 353% 86°% 5° ANR
Dequal, Vincenzo 5 5 1%, 4% 24° Gr 4 SpCW
Dotta, Facchini 5 5 169°

5 5

5 5

5 5

5 5

5 5

5 5

5 5

5 5

La Ferla, Germano

XVI° Gr, 362°

1 SpCW, some sources quote 13 victories
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Victories

Name Conf.-Individual Other Victories Units Comments
Leotta, Eugenio 5 5 10° Gr

Melis, Mario 5 5 352%, 857

Mezzetti, Alfiero 5 5 XVI° Gr all SpCW
Montagnani, Gianfranco 5 5 352% 259°

Moretto, Enrico 5 5 96° 370%

Morosi, Luigi 5 5 817, 3° ANR

Ocarso, Dante 5 5 c 88®

Palazzeschi, Antonio 5 5 81?

Pecchiari, Francesco 5 5 3522

Petrosellini, Costantino 5 5 927

Pocek, Giorgio 5 5 354%, 150%

Remondino, Aldo 5 5 all SpCW
Roveda, Riccardo 5 5 ¢ 353%

Sajeva, Giovanni 5 5 3107 1° ANR

Sant'Andrea, Vincenzo 5 5 XXl Gr, 359% 1 SpCW
Seganti, Carlo 5 5 2397, 3587

Talamini, Renato 5 5 807 3° ANR

Tessari, Arrigo 5 5 all SpCW [2], is this Arrigo Tessari (53° St)
Zotti, Nicola 5 5 all SpCW [2]
Santoro, Corrado 4 4 3 0+2 watter 413%, 370%

Fausti, Agostino 4 4 77°, att. 93°

Maione, Guiseppe 4 4 247 all SpCW
Mannelli, Giampaolo 4 4 20% all SpCW
Pavan, Ernesto 4 4 927

Ricci, Rino 4 4 1507

Schievano, Enrico 4 4 20% all SpCW
D'Agostinis, Giuseppe 3 16 [3+13] 2 [0+2] Sq Mussolini, 101%, 917, 22° Gr, 10° Gr 1+1 SpCW
Guiducci, Giovanni 3 11 [3+8] 2 [0+2] 90°

Bobba, Guido 3 4 [3+1] 1 3gr 74° 4@

di Robilant, Maurizio Nicolis 3 4 [3+1] 363°

Serafini, Bernardino 3 3 1 [0+1] 2 3% 366°

Carancini, Mario Gaetano 3 3 393*

Crainz, Edoardo 3 3 394

Gelli, Faliero 3 3 155

Lugari, Remo 3 3 JGr. ltalien

Magistrini, Giovanni B. 3 3 12 all SpCW
Molinari, Oscar 3 3 160° Gr

Mondini, Bruno 3 3 358%

Patriarca, Vincenzo Joseph 3 3 1%, 3567 2 SpCwW
Ratticchieri, Walter 3 3 393*

Tarantini, Luciano 3 3 160° Gr

Fanali, Duilio Sergio 2 34 [2+32] 2 [0+2] 160%, 155° Gr

Berti, Paolo 2 9 [2+7] 1 84°

Corsi, Ugo 2 8 [2+6] VI° Gr, 847 2 SpCW, 5 [2]
Monterumici, Amleto 2 8  [2+6] 91%, 90° 5
Squassoni, Felice 2 6 [2+4] 85%, 18° Gr, 4°

Pluda, Mario 2 4 [2+2] 2 [0+2] 40 St, 732, 912 5@
Moretti, Giorgio 2 3 [2+1] 1 [0+1] 0+2 water 160° Gruppo, 24° Gr, 354%

Calistri, Pietro 2 3 [2+1] 1 72%, 10° Gr, 767
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Victories Victories

Name Conf.-Individual Confirmed Probable Damaged Other Victories Units Comments
Basso, Leone 2 3 [2#1] 1 77

De Micheli, Franco 2 3 [2+1] 4137

Vaccari, Riccardo 2 3 [2+1] 4gr 97°, Sezione Speciale
Perotti, Otello 2 2 2 97%

Jadanza 2 2 1 2 [1+1] 3912

Palmera, Romano 2 2 1 3 110°

Testerini, Torquato 2 2 1 3932

Baron, Giuseppe 2 2 4122

Benati, Mario 2 2 JGr. Italien Is this Amedeo Benati?
Bevilacqua, Domenico 2 2 77°

Bonato, Arturo 2 2 3932

Cantelli, Romolo 2 2 1607

Fioroni, Egeo 2 2 JGr. ltalien

Galetti, Artidoro 2 2 JGr. Italien

Loddo, Ernani 2 2 365° 370%

Marzocca, Raffaele 2 2 1 74%

Mazzi, Sergio 2 2 JGr. ltalien

Pasquetti, Luigi 2 2 75°

Perversi, Gianfranco 2 2 13°Gr

Talin, Leo 2 2 JGr. Italien

Turchi, Mario 2 2 368%

Martissa, Enzo 1 12 [1+11] 2 [0+2] 912

Migliorato, Lorenzo 1 8 [1+7] 4 [0+4] 912

Ceoletta, Giovanni Battista 1 7 [1+6] 6  [0+6] 3 90°

Beduz, Giovanni “Willy” 1 7 [1+6] 2 [0+2] 78°, 362°

Aurili, Guiseppe 1 6 [1+5] 1 842

Valle, Antonio 1 6 [1+5] 4 [0+4] 0+1 sea 73°

Dallari, Enrico 1 5 [1+4] 4 [2+2] 73%

Ciapetti 1 5 [1+4] 154°

Magaldi, Nicola 'Titino' 1 5 [1+4] 3642

Patrizi, Corrado 1 4 [1+3] 4 [1+3] 1 [0+1] 84°

Baldin, Filippo 1 4 [1+3] 2 [0+2] 82°

Gori, Renato 1 4 [1+3] 2 [0+2] 1 778, 369°

Locatelli, Bruno 1 4 [143] 2 [0+2] 4 [1+3] ¢ 368°

Porta, Franco 1 4 [143] 1 [0+1] 82%

Bortolini, Gaetano 1 4 [1+43] 4 [0+4] VI Gr, 757 1 SpCW
Cartosio,Bruno 1 4 JGr. ltalien

Trevisi, Ernesto 1 4 [1+3] 393°

Fassi, Roberto 1 3 [1+2] 2 [1+1] 2 c 84% ¢ 96% ¢ 9° Gr, ¢ 10° Gr, c 4° St
Battaggion, Gino 1 3 [1+2] 70%

Colauzzi, Davide 1 3 [1+2] 2 [0+2] XVI Gruppo 'la Cucaracha', 368°
Gasperoni, Germano 1 3 [1+2] 1 [0+1] 75°% 23° Gr

Golino, Angelo 1 3 [1+2] 97?

Mechelli, Salvatore 1 3 [1+2] 78°% 842 73°

Pardini, Pardino 1 3 [1+2] 70%

Sonvillo, Eduardo 1 2 [1+1] 2 [0+2] 77

Abbarchi, Rovero 1 2 [1+1] 1 78%

Abello, Oscar 1 2 [1#1] 70%

Bocconi, Renzo 1 2 [1#1] 75°

De Bellis, Ernesto 1 2 [1+1] 92% 368%
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Victories Victories

Name Conf.-Individual Confirmed Probable Damaged Other Victories Units Comments
Falconi, Tito 1 2 [1+1] 0+3 gr 23° Gr

Masenti, Ezio 1 2 [1+1] 78°% 368%

Ricotti, Annibale 1 2 [1+1] 1 [0+1] 368%

Savoia, Giorgio 1 2 [1#1] 7 92%, 77%

Tarantino, Manlio 1 2 [1+1] 1 23° Gr, 75°%, 74°

Minelli, Gustavo 1 1 [0+1] 4 [1+43] 96%

Gon, Aldo 1 1 2 [0+2] 96%

Pederzoli, Wisdor 1 1 1 [0+1] 23° Gr

Stefani, Emilio 1 1 1 747

Tufano, Domenico 1 1 1 393*

Ancillotti, Rolando 1 1 JGr. Italien

Arrabito, Guglielmo 1 1 82°

Azzarone, Edoardo 1 1 92?

Bandini, Mario 1 1 84°

Beretta 1 1 JGr. Italien

Biffani, Guglielmo 1 1 73

Biolcati, Teofila 1 1 160° Gr

Bisolli, Gioacchino 1 1 1 [0+1] 93°

Boetti, Angelo 1 1 all SpCW
Buffali, Achille 1 1 all SpCW
Burei, Aldo 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Camerini, Antonio 1 1 0+3 gr 368°

Capogrossi, Armando 1 1 1 368°

Carestiato, Guido 1 1 2 sea Squadriglia Mussolini all SpCW
Carta, Dino 1 1 366°

Cavagliano, Carlo 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Cavatore, Mario 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Cavigliano, Carlo 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Cavignino, Giovanni 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Ceccherelli, V. 1 1 all SpCW
Costanza, Romeo Della 1 1 393*

Crabbia, Antonio 1 1 2 160° Gr

D'Ajello 1 1 1637

De Fraia, Nunzio 1 1 947 Nunzio Defraia ?
Desideri, Guiseppe 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Faltoni, Pasquale 1 1 150° Gr

Fanfani 1 1 JGr. Italien

Feliciani, Luigi 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Folcherio 1 1 2 [0+2] 4107

Francinetti, Raoul 1 1 3942

Franchino, Walter 1 1 154° G

Gianelli, Gino 1 1 JGr. Italien

Giannini 1 1 1542

Gismondi, Adrio 1 1 154° Gr

Gobbo, Alberto 1 1 4112

Chianese, Raffaele 1 1 all SpCW
Chinissi 1 1 JGr. Italien

Imberti, Arturo 1 1 366

Leone, Emilio 1 1 JGr. Italien

Levrini, Giovanni 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Liaolo, Domenico 1 1 JGr. ltalien

Ligugnana, Mario 1 1 JGr. Italien

Lingura, Mario 1 1 952
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Name Conf.-Individual Confirmed Probable Damaged Other Victories Units Comments

Magnabosco, Dario 1 1 787
Mancini, Giovanni 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Marchi, Emilio 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Marchi, Roberto 1 1 366
Marin, Luigi 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Martini, Gino 1 1 23° Gr
Mastragostino, Angelo 1 1 ¢ 120% 393*
Mignani, Corrado 1 1 365%
Minella, Luca 1 1 160° Gr
Morandi, Aurelio 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Munich, Aurelio 1 1 160° Gr
Nardi, Alberto 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Orsolan, Sergio 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Petrignani, Spartaco 1 1 85%

Pittini, Giovanni 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Pozzati, Vittorio 1 1 96%
Rigatti, Mario 1 1 75°
Rosati, Guiseppe 1 1 JGr. Italien
Sacchi, Luigi 1 1 1 [0+1] 23° Gr
Sanguettoli, Giuseppe 1 1 74
Sartirana, Leopoldo 1 1 722

Satta, Vittoria 1 1 JGr. Italien
Sbrighi, Sergio 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Scagliarini, Mario 1 1 160° Gr
Scaglierini 1 1 233*
Schiroli, Sante 1 1 [0+1] 1 74%
Stauble, Sergio 1 1 737

Stella, Andrea 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Svanini, Pietro 1 1 JGr. Italien
Tonello, Francesco 1 1 JGr. ltalien
Vezzani, Angelo 1 1 JGr. Italien
Vodret, Pietro 1 1 1 3912
Zanni, Fernando 1 1 3932
Zavatti, Alcide 1 1 JGr. Italien
Caporali, Ruggero 0 9 [0+9] 4 [0+4] 1 [0+1] 912
Cerofolini, Gilberto 0 8 [0+8] 1 [0+1] 82%
Scaglioni, Giuseppe 0 8 [0+8] 847

Vanni, Vincenzo 0 7 [0+7] 7 [0+7] 2 [1+1] 912

Nanin, Francesco 0 7 [0+7] 82"
Pillepich, Narciso 0 7 [0+7] 842
Buttazzi, Piero 0 6 [0+6] 3 [0+3] 7 [3+4] 84

Botta, Giuseppe 0 6 [0+6] 1 [0+1] 82"
Campanini, Nino 0 6 [0+6] 82%
Piragino, Armando 0 6 [0+6] 84% ¢ 10° Gr
Timolina, Giuseppe 0 6 [0+6] 82"
Angeloni, Antonio 0 5 [0+5] 3 [0+3] 1 [0+1] 84?
Santonocito, Domenico 0 5 [0+5] 2 [0+2] 847

De Campo, Valerio 0 5 [0+5] 2 5 [1+4] 737

Gino, Santo 0 5 [0+5] 1 4 [0+4] 737

Zuffi, Giuseppe Enrico 0 5 [0+5] 1 2 [1+1] XXIIl Gruppo, 368%, 368%
Clerici, Lorenzo 0 5 [0+5] 1 [0+1] 365%

De Benedetti, Neri 0 4 [0+4] 4 [0+4] 90°
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Name Conf.-Individual Confirmed Probable Damaged Other Victories Units Comments
Pasqua, Andrea Dalla 0 4 [0+4] 4 [0+4] 917
Devoto, Bruno 0 4 [0+4] 3 [0+3] 1 [0+1] 84°
Benassi, Bruno 0 4 [0+4] 363%
Bodini, Virginio 0 4 [0+4] 365°
Caselli, Nino 0 4 [0+4] 364°
Daverio, Mario 0 4 [0+4] 363%
Fratini, Delfino 0 4 [0+4] 364
Garfagnoli, Pietro 0 4 [0+4] 3637
Gatti, Franco 0 4 [0+4] 365%
Giuntella, Giulio Cesare 0 4 [0+4] 5 [1+4] 85%
Guidi, Ugo 0 4 [0+4] 3642
Lazzari, Antonio 0 4 [0+4] 363°
Lucato 0 4 [0+4] 1542
Negri, Giovanni 0 4 [0+4] 3642
Pacini, Achille 0 4 [0+4] 3642
Pongiluppi, Virgilio 0 4 [0+4] 364
Pratelli, Rolando 0 4 [0+4] 150° Gr
Rossi, Paolo 0 4 [0+4] 3637
Salvadori, Giuseppe 0 4 [0+4] 363%
Sarasino, Franco 0 4 [0+4] 8+ [1+7] 97%
Sozzi, Felice 0 4 [0+4] 365°
Tessari, Arrigo 0 4 [0+4] c 53° St
Viola, Natale 0 4 [0+4] 363%
Visconti 0 4 [0+4] 1537
Zotti, Bruno 0 4 [0+4] 365°
Rusconi, Alessandro 0 3 [0+3] 4 0+4] 90?
Prati, Luigi 0 3 [0+3] 2 [0+2] 1 90°, 84°
Bortoletti, Bruno 0 3 [0+3] 1 [0+1] 90°
Anelli, Giulio 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 85°
Billi, Danilo 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 94°
Colombo, Frabcesco 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 83%
Ferrari, Giovanni 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 95%
Grillo, Giacomo 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 95%
Lodi, Gino 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 95°
Lolli, Carlo 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 83"
Manetti, Augusto 0 3 [0+3] 393*
Molinari, Edoardo 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 83%
Monti, Ezio 0 3 [0+3] 2 [1+1] 0+3 gr 75°
Parmiggiani, Eudo 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 83%
Pirchio, Vittorio 0 3 [0+3] 393*
Putzu, Francesco 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 97°
Rolando, Fortunato 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 3° St
Rosa, Aldo 0 3 [0+3] 2 [0+2] 912
Ruffilli, Mario 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 737
Salvi, Eugenio 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 95°
Tadini, Giovanni 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 947
Vosilla, Ferruccio 0 3 [0+3] 4 [0+4] 18° Gr
Sclavo, Alfredo 0 2 [0+2] 5 [0+5] 1 [0+1] 90°
Contarini, Luigi 0 2 [0+2] 3 [1+2] 90°
Giannotti, Luigi 0 2 [0+2] 1 [0+1] 1 82°
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Hosquet, Piero 0 2 [0+2] 1 [0+1] 368%

Brigante Colonna, Carlo 0 2 [0+2] 1 23° Gr, 70°, 23° Gr

Penna, Francesco 0 2 [0+2] 1 XXIII° Gr, 160° Gr 0+1 SpCW
Battaglia, Carlo 0 2 [0+2] 73%

Cardano, Arturo 0 2 [0+2] 4 [0+4] 947

Cecchi, Trento 0 2 [0+2] 4 [0+4] 947

Dentis, Carlo 0 2 [0+2] XXIIl Gruppo, 757 0+1 SpCW
Frascadore, Mario 0 2 [0+2] 394°

Lalatta, Ippolito 0 2 [0+2] 1 1018, 78°

Lavelli, Franco 0 2 [0+2] 4 [0+4] 942

Pezz¢, Vittorio 0 2 [0+2] 73%

Poli, Lido 0 2 [0+2] 73%

Romandini, Vittorio 0 2 [0+2] 912

Ruzzene, Alessandro 0 2 [0+2] 4 [0+4] 947

Steppi, Roberto 0 2 [0+2] 1 847

Tieghi, Athos 0 2 [0+2] 4107

Zannier, Martino 0 2 [0+2] 4 [0+4] 92?

Botti, Enrico 0 1 [0+1] 2 [0+2] 90°

Agnelli, Carlo 0 1 [0+1] 1 [0+1] 96°

Ambrosi, Ottorino 0 1 [0+1] 1 [0+1] 368°

Bossi 0 1 [0+1] 1 [0+1] 4117

Casalini, Renato 0 1 [0+1] 1 [0+1] 1 355°

Marchi, Italo 0 1 [0+1] 1 [0+1] 355°

Meoli, Aldo 0 1 [0+1] 1 [0+1] 0+5 gr.dam. 4117

Albertini, Carlo 0 1 [0+1] 1 912

Ferrero, Mario 0 1 [0+1] 1 4 [3+1] 366°

Lorenzoni, Lorenzo 0 1 [0+1] 1 1 74%

Saracino, Giuseppe 0 1 [0+1] 1 23° Gr

Alesi, Omero 0 1 [0+1] 90°

Bicego, Leonzio 0 1 [0+1] 23° Gr

Bizio, Antonio 0 1 [0+1] 70%

Bottazzi, Alberto 0 1 [0+1] 942

Carmello, Giovanni 0 1 [0+1] 182 all SpCW
Cima, Natale 0 1 [0+1] 78%

Del Prete, Giampiero 0 1 [0+1] XXIII Gruppo all SpCW
Desideri 0 1 [0+1] 160° Gr

Fargnoli, Ottorino 0 1 [0+1] 75°

Felici, Aldo 0 1 [0+1] XXIIIl Gruppo all SpCW
Fiore, Stefano 0 1 [0+1] 368%

Fiorentini, Diego 0 1 [0+1] 75°

Gnudi, Vittorio 0 1 [0+1] 942

Grifoni, Ennio 0 1 [0+1] 912

Chiarmetta, Cesare 0 1 [0+1] 366°

Chiodi, Antonio 0 1 [0+1] 75°

Lanzarini, Abramo 0 1 [0+1] 72°

Maggini, Renzo 0 1 [0+1] c90°

Magli 0 1 [0+1] 72°

Mannucci 0 1 [0+1] 75°

Marangoni, Leopoldo 0 1 [0+1] 1 75°

Marinone, Marco 0 1 [0+1] 70%
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Name

Micheli, Enrico
Paroli, Orfeo
Tassinari, Federico
Trevisan, Bruno
Vedovi, Aurelio
Villa, Renato
Atti, Enea
Casero, Giovanni
Fiorito, Natale
Accorsi, Giovanni
Benedetti, Mario
Corti, Ferruccio
Marini,

Moresi, Armando
Muratori, Vittorio
Notari, Alfonso
Rizzardo, Angelo
Taddia, Ernesto
Vitali, Giuseppe
Bertinelli, ltalo
Lendaro, Roberto

Victories
Conf.-Individual
0

==l NoNoE-Neo=N=elNeloNeNoNeNo e No]

A A A a

Confirmed
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]
[0+1]

Victories
Probable

Damaged

[1+1]

[0+2]
[0+1]

Other Victories

Units
363°
368°
19°
XXIII Gruppo
1017
75°
393°
912
912
366°
742
3542
3912
96°
922
92?
3542
78°
75°
93°
93°

Comments

all SpCW
all SpCW
all SpCW
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Comments:

xyz®  :xyz? Squadriglia - Squadron

xy® Gp : xy°® Gruppo - Group

xy°® St : xy°® Stormo -

c : Commanding Officer

ANR : Italiana Aeronautica Nazionale Repubblicana
C-B AF : Co-Belligerent Air Force

M-B  : Montefusco-Bonet Squadriglia

Sources:
[1] Massimello, Giovanni - Apostolo, Giorgio: /falian Aces of World War 2, Osprey Aircraft Of The Aces 34,
Osprey Publishing, 2000.
[2] Magnus, Alan: Air Aces Home Page, http://users.accesscomm.ca/magnusfamily/airaces1.htm.
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Fiat G. 55, Italiana Aeronautica Nazionale Repubblicana, pilot Ennio Tarantola.
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Macchi Mc. 200, MM.5835, pilot Raffaello Novelli, M.Arg.V.M.

Macchi Mc. 200, 1602 Squadriglia.
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Macchi Mc. 202, 1682 Squadriglia, 16° Gruppo, 54° Stormo, Tunisia 1943.
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Italy - Aircraft Marking

1922 — 1940 Kingdom of ltaly 1940 — 1943 Kingdom of ltaly

1943-1945 ltalian Social Republic 1943- Kingdom of Italy
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